Total research and development expense   1,649   1,406  1,423

The main research and development expenses for FY2015, FY2016 and FY2017 are salary
expenses.

(f) Other expense

Other expense

FY2015

PRC BIO

Pro Forma

FY2016

PRC BIO

Pro Forma

FY2017

Company

Consolidated

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Fees and registration   73   32   25

IPO service fee  133  636   353

Total Other Expense   206  668  378

Fee and registration fee mainly comprised of the patent application fee.

4.5 PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

4.5.1 PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITIONAS AT 31
DECEMBER 2017

Note

Audited

31

December

2017

Company
1

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Minimal

Subscription
2

Pro Forma

Historical

Balance

Sheet

Minimum

Subscription

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Full

Subscription
3

Pro Forma

Historical

Balance

Sheet Full

Subscription

$’000

Current Assets

Cash and cash

equivalents

 55  11,858  11,913   14,640   14,695

Trade and other

receivables
4

958   958   958

Inventory 5 239   239   239

Other financial assets 6 107   107   107

Total Current Assets  1,359  11,858   13,217   14,640   15,999

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and

equipment
7   2,255

   2,255

   2,255

Note

Audited

31

December

2017

Company
1

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Minimal

Subscription
2

Pro Forma

Historical

Balance

Sheet

Minimum

Subscription

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Full

Subscription
3

Pro Forma

Historical

Balance

Sheet Full

Subscription

Intangible assets  8   683   683   683

Other financial assets 6   410   410   410

Total Non-Current

Assets
 3,348

3,348

3,348

Total Assets   4,707   11,858   16,565   14,640   19,347

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  9  2,416   (1,551)  865   (1,551)  865

Borrowing  10  5,901   5,901   5,901

Total Current Liabilities   8,317   (1,551)  6,766   (1,551)  6,766

Non-Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 9 39  39  39

Total Non-Current

Liabilities
 39

39

39

Total Liabilities   8,356   (1,551)  6,805   (1,551)  6,805

Net Assets   (3,649)  13,409   9,760   16,191   12,542

Share Capital  11  22,386   11,941   34,327   14,713   37,099

Retained earnings   (25,716)  1,468   (24,248)  1,478   (24,238)

Reserve 12  (319)   (319)   (319)

Total Equity   (3,649)  13,409   9,760   16,191   12,542

The above pro forma historical statements of financial position and pro forma consolidated
statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the notes hereto and
accompany notes set out in Section 4.5.3.

Notes:

1. The Australian parent company, Biomics Biopharma Limited, was registered on 2
nd

 of August 2016

2. Reflects the impact of the following pro forma adjustments related to the IPO assuming minimal subscription:

a. Minimum subscription of 65,000,000 issued shares at an issue price of $0.20, with cash proceeds of the Offer
totalling $13,000,000.

b. Total expense of the Offer $2,155,573, $1,058,612 has been directly offset against raised capital and $1,096,961